Cathedral City



Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	201	7-285	Version: 1	Name:		
Туре:	Staf	f Report		Status:	Passed	
File created:	7/17	/2017		In control:	City Council	
On agenda:	7/26	6/2017		Final action:	7/26/2017	
Title:	Contract Award to Albert A. Webb Associates for Professional Services for the Highway Safety Improvement Program, Cycle 8.					
Sponsors:						
Indexes:						
Code sections:						
Attachments:	1. Webb PSA.pdf, 2. Vicinity Map.pdf					
Date	Ver.	Action By	1	Acti	on	Result
7/26/2017	1	City Cou	ıncil	арр	proved	Pass
						City Council

MEETING DATE: 7/26/2017

TITLE:

Contract Award to Albert A. Webb Associates for Professional Services for the Highway Safety Improvement Program, Cycle 8.

FROM:

John A. Corella, P.E. - City Engineer

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the City Council award a Professional Services Agreement to Albert A. Webb Associates in the amount of \$168,380 to prepare the plans, specifications and environmental documents for the Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP), Cycle 8.

BACKGROUND:

In November 2016, Cathedral City was awarded a \$1,674,000 HSIP grant to install Advanced Dilemma Zone Detection equipment and countdown pedestrian heads at twenty signalized intersections. The Professional Services Agreement will allow the City to proceed with the environmental studies and design.

DISCUSSION:

Following receipt of notification of the grant from Caltrans, Staff requested a Federal Project Number and issued a Request for Proposal (RFP) to complete the environmental studies and design the project. Five firms responded to the RFP: Albert A. Webb Associates, Palm Desert and Riverside, CA Advantec, Irvine, CA KOA Corporation, Ontario, CA Engineering Resources of Southern California, Palm Desert and Hemet, CA Michael Baker International, Palm Desert, CA

Proposals were reviewed and rated by Engineering Department Staff and based on the evaluations, Albert A. Webb Associates was determined to have submitted the most responsive proposal.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The HSIP grant is a 100% grant with no local match required.

Fund 331-6514-XXXX \$168,380

ATTACHMENTS:

- 1. Professional Services Contract
- 2. Vicinity Map of 20 Intersections